



ST. MARY'S
UNIVERSITY

Digital Commons at St. Mary's University

First Year Best Briefs

School of Law Student Scholarship

Spring 2013

Sarah E. Benavides, Best of Section B

Sarah E. Benavides

Follow this and additional works at: <http://commons.stmarytx.edu/bestbriefs>

Recommended Citation

Benavides, Sarah E., "Sarah E. Benavides, Best of Section B" (2013). *First Year Best Briefs*. 19.
<http://commons.stmarytx.edu/bestbriefs/19>

This Brief, Section B is brought to you for free and open access by the School of Law Student Scholarship at Digital Commons at St. Mary's University. It has been accepted for inclusion in First Year Best Briefs by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons at St. Mary's University. For more information, please contact jllloyd@stmarytx.edu.

No. 12-1234

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2011

**GREG WEBBER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
GILEAD,**

Petitioner,

v.

WINSTON SMITH,

Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Sarah Benavides
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTION vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE GILEAD STATE SPECIALTY LICENSE PLATE PROGRAM CONSTITUTES PRIVATE SPEECH.....3

A. Categories of speech and required protection of private speech.....3

B. The Fourth Circuit test for determining category of speech4

 i. Purpose of the program- individual expression5

 ii. Degree of editorial control expended by the state is minimal6

 iii. The individual is the “literal speaker”7

 iv. The owner of the motor vehicle is ultimately accountable for the message8

C. Further considerations finding private speech in license plate programs8

D. The facts of this case are distinguishable from cases that suggest the presence of government speech9

E. The Governor proposes weak arguments without merit11

II. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE REJECTION OF SMITH’S SPECIALTY LICENSE PLATE DESIGN CONSTITUTES VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION12

A. A limited public forum is created by the specialty license plate program, requiring regulation that is viewpoint neutral.....12

 i. Forum examination and standards for state restriction.....12

 ii. A limited public forum was created by Gilead’s specialty license plate program14

B. The Governor’s rejection of Smith’s proposed specialty plate constitutes viewpoint discrimination14

C. While the Governor might claim to be viewpoint-neutral, he has prohibited “white” pride and promoted a diversity group15

D. Evidence of viewpoint discrimination leads to the conclusion that Smith’s first amendment rights were violated15

CONCLUSION16

PRAYER.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	Page(s)
U.S. CONST. amend. I	3
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 GIL. STAT. ANN. § 1661	1,4,5,6,7,10,14
451 GIL. STAT. ANN. § 1984	1,7
451 GIL. STAT. ANN. § 2050	2,7
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona Life Coalition Inc. v. Stanton</i>	
515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Tennessee v. Bredesen</i>	
441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	4,10
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i>	
253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators Association</i>	
460 U.S. 37 (1983)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of South Carolina, Inc. v. Rose</i>	
361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	4,5,7,8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i>	
555 U.S. 460 (2009)	4,11
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i>	
466 U.S. 789, 804 (1984).....	13,14
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i>	
554 U.S. 550 (2005).....	3,9,10

<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles</i> 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4,12,13,15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	8,9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	7
